enforcement agencies within Will and Grundy counties. Blue Line Professional Consultants has
supplied a Vendor/Subcontractor agreement for the police department, which states it will charge
$165.00 per department member. The police department has authorized staffing for two hundred
eighty-six (286) officers and approximately fifty (50) 911 dispatchers, front desk personnel, and FOIA
Analysts.

Section 2-438 of the City of Joliet Code of Ordinance states that purchases over $25,000 may be
awarded without written specifications or bidding under certain circumstances.